### MEETING CALLED TO ORDER

The Darke County Governing Board met in regular session on Monday, July 25, 2022, at 8:30 a.m. MR. BOOHER called the meeting to order. The Pledge of Allegiance was given.

### ROLL CALL

Mr. Bateman, present; Mr. Besecker, present; Mr. Booher, present; Mr. James, present; Ms. Schmidt, absent.

### APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Resolution #7-75-2022

MR. BESECKER moved and MR. JAMES seconded the motion to approve the following board minutes:

Monday, June 27, 2022 Tuesday, July 12, 2022 Friday, July 15, 2022

VOTE Mr. Bateman Yea Mr. Besecker 1st Mr. Booher Yea

Mr. James 2nd Ms. Schmidt A

### **Motion Passed**

Ms. Schmidt entered into the meeting at 8:34 a.m.

# **FINANCES**

### APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

Resolution #7-76-2022

MR. JAMES moved and MR. BATEMAN seconded the motion to approve the financial reports as presented.

VOTE Mr. Bateman 2<sup>nd</sup> Mr. Besecker Yea Mr. Booher Yea

Mr. James 1<sup>st</sup> Ms. Schmidt Yea

#### Motion Passed

### PERSONNEL

### APPROVAL OF TEACHER'S ASST RESIGNATION

Resolution #7-77-2022

MS. SCHMIDT moved and MR. JAMES seconded the motion to accept the resignation of Christina Hoffman as Teacher's Assistant effective at the end of her contract.

VOTE	Mr. Bateman	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea	Mr. Booher	Yea
	Mr. James	$2^{\mathrm{nd}}$	Ms. Schmidt	$1^{\rm st}$		

Motion Pas	${f sed}$					
APPROVAL	TO EMPLOY N	MD TEAC	<u>CHER</u>			
for a one-yea	DT moved and ar contract as a lary schedule fo	long-tern	n sub as MD T	he motion to eacher at Ste	ep 0 on the Bac	ina Hoffman helor
VOTE I	Mr. Bateman _	Yea	Mr. Besecker	<u>Yea</u>	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James _	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Ms. Schmidt	1st		
Motion Pas	$\mathbf{sed}$					
<u>APPROVAL</u>	TO EMPLOY T	ΓΕΑСΗΕ	R'S ASSISTAN	<u> </u>		
a one-year co	DT moved and antract as a teachool for the 20	cher's ass	sistant in the e	he motion to lementary M	ID unit at Bra	er Lipps, for dford
VOTE I	Mr. Bateman _	Yea	Mr. Besecker	_Yea_	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James _	$2^{\rm nd}$	Ms. Schmidt	1 <sup>st</sup>		
Motion Pas	sed					
<u>APPROVAL</u>	TO EMPLOY S	SUB SPE	ECH-LANGUA		<u>PIST</u> Resolution #7	80-2022
	DT moved and peech-Language					
VOTE 1	Mr. Bateman _	Yea_	Mr. Besecker	_Yea_	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James _	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Ms. Schmidt	1st		
Motion Pas	sed					
<u>APPROVAL</u>	OF SERVICE	AGREEN	IENT WITH S		CAL TRANSP Resolution #7	
	DT moved and with Spirit Medi					
VOTE I	Mr. Bateman _	Yea	Mr. Besecker	<u>Yea</u>	Mr. Booher _	Yea

	Mr. James $\_$	$2^{\rm nd}$	Ms. Schmidt	1st		
Motion Pas	sed					
APPROVAL	TO EMPLOY	INTERN	TEACHER'S AS	SSISTANT		
					Resolution #7	82-2022
as an intern preschool fo	teacher's assis	tant to as	IES seconded the sist with childcars at a rate of	are for the	afterschool pro	gram at the
VOTE I	Mr. Bateman _	Yea_	Mr. Besecker	Yea_	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James _	$2^{ m nd}$	Ms. Schmidt	1 <sup>st</sup>		
Motion Pas	$\mathbf{sed}$					
APPROVAL	OF ADDITION	NAL EI C	LASSROOM PI	ANNING I	HOURS FOR A	W STAFF
					Resolution #7	83-2022
Preschool Te for 12 hours	eacher and Amy each on Augus	y Mote, To t 16, 17, a	IES seconded the eacher's Assista and 18 at a rate ssistant (NTE \$	nt for EI tr of \$50/hou	ansition classre	oom planning
VOTE I	Mr. Bateman _	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea	$Mr.\ Booher$ _	Yea
	Mr. James _	$2^{\mathrm{nd}}$	Ms. Schmidt	1 <sup>st</sup>		
Motion Pas	sed					
APPROVAL	OF SERVICE	AGREEN	IENT WITH BE	EACON CO	UNSELING Resolution #7	84-2022
agreement w	with Beacon Co	unseling a	IES seconded th and Consultatio ool and ACES pr	n Services,	LLC for indepe	endent
VOTE I	Mr. Bateman _	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James _	$2^{\mathrm{nd}}$	Ms. Schmidt	1 <sup>st</sup>		
Motion Pas	sed					

 $\frac{APPROVAL\ OF\ SERVICE\ AGREEMENT\ WITH\ MIDWEST\ REGIONAL\ ESC}{Resolution\ \#7-85-2022}$ 

agreemen	MIDT moved and t with Midwest F 22-2023 school ye	Regional l	Educational Serv	rice Center		
VOTE	Mr. Bateman	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James	$2^{\mathrm{nd}}$	Ms. Schmidt	1 <sup>st</sup>		
Motion P	assed					
APPROVA	AL OF SERVICE	AGREE	MENT WITH BI	ITLER CO	UNTY ESC	
111111011	<u> </u>		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	7 1 2 2 1 2 1	Resolution #7	86-2022
agreemen	MIDT moved and t with Butler Cou ring Impaired ser	ınty Edu	cational Service	Center to p	provide teacher	
VOTE	Mr. Bateman	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea_	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James	$2^{\mathrm{nd}}$	Ms. Schmidt	1st		
Motion P	assed					
<u>APPROV</u>	AL OF SERVICE	AGREE	MENT WITH TE	ELETEACH	HERS INC. Resolution #7	87-2022
agreemen	MIDT moved and t with TeleTeach cost of \$2,000/m	ers Inc. f	or speech-langua			
VOTE	Mr. Bateman	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James	$2^{\mathrm{nd}}$	Ms. Schmidt	1st		
Motion P	assed					
<u>APPROV</u>	AL OF SERVICE	AGREE	MENT WITH TE	ELETEACI	HERS INC. Resolution #7	88-2022
agreemen	MIDT moved and t with TeleTeach ending on May 3	ers Inc. f	or visually impa	ired service	es beginning Se	
VOTE	Mr. Bateman	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea	Mr. Booher _	Yea
	Mr. James	$2^{\mathrm{nd}}$	Ms. Schmidt	1 <sup>st</sup>		
Motion P	assed					

## APPROVAL TO EMPLOY FT INTERVENTION SPECIALIST

Resolution #7-89-2022

MS. SCHMIDT moved and MR. JAMES seconded the motion to employ Jennifer Delzeith as a full-time Intervention Specialist teacher for the 2022-2023 school years starting at Step 10 of Bachelor Salary Schedule.

VOTE	Mr. Bateman	Yea	Mr. Besecker	Yea	Mr. Booher	Yea
	Mr. James	$2^{nd}$	Ms. Schmidt	$1^{ m st}$		

### **Motion Passed**

### APPROVAL OF SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH BIRCH AGENCY

Resolution #7-90-2022

MS. SCHMIDT moved and MR. JAMES seconded the motion to enter into a service agreement with Birch Agency for orientation and mobility services for the 2022-2023 school years at a rate of \$125/hour and NTE \$11,250.

## **Motion Passed**

### APPROVAL TO EXTEND CONTRACT WITH MIAMI CO. ESC

Resolution #7-91-2022

MR. BOOHER moved and MR. BATEMAN seconded the motion to extend the contract with Miami County ESC to one day per week through August 31, 2022.

VOTE	Mr. Bateman	$2^{nd}$	Mr. Besecker	Yea	Mr. Booher	$1^{\mathrm{st}}$	
	Mr. James	Yea	Ms. Schmidt	Yea			

### **Motion Passed**

### SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

- Teacher Salary update Mr. Larson presented a summary of each district's teacher pay at a few steps compared to the ESC's current scale. Mr. Larson and Mr. Borger created a new salary scale that better aligns with the districts' pay and will be presenting this to the district Superintendents. If the district Superintendents approve, Mr. Larson will bring the new salary scale back to the Board for approval.
- Creak Bank Mr. Larson contacted Flory Landscaping about cleaning up the creek bank and will be following up with them about performing the work.

- Transition plan Mr. Larson and Mr. Atchley discussed the need to continue the agreement with Miami County ESC for Superintendent services through August.
- CTC Mr. Besecker attended the last meeting and emailed the Board a summary of that meeting.

### **ADJOURNMENT**

Resolution #7-92-2022

MR. BESECKER moved and MR. JAMES seconded the motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:22 a.m.

VOTE Mr. Bateman Yea Mr. Besecker Yea Mr. Booher 2<sup>nd</sup>

Mr. James Yea Ms. Schmidt 1<sup>st</sup>

**Motion Passed**